
 

 

Washington State Health Benefit Exchange 

Report to the Legislature 

August 31, 2016 

  



  Page 2 

Report to the Legislature 

 
This report includes:  
 

 A report of all expenses; 

 Beginning and ending fund balances by fund source; 

 Any contracts or contract amendments signed by the Exchange; and 

 An accounting of staff required to operate the Exchange broken out by full time equivalent 
positions, contracted employees, temporary staff, and any other relevant designation that 
indicates the staffing level of the Exchange. 

 
The monthly report reflects the financial information, all changes to staffing and contracts as of July 
2016. July 2016 is the first month using the revised chart of accounts, which is aligned more closely 
with the Washington State chart of accounts.  We hope this change will facilitate improved 
transparency and greater understanding of Exchange finances.   
 
The new report provides the following information: 

 Projected Versus Actual Revenues 
The starting balances for the revenue accounts will be updated in the September report 
to give the Health Care Authority time to complete fiscal year end close procedures with 
the Office of Financial Management.  

 
 Budgeted to Actual Expenditures by Fund Source, including both appropriated and non-

appropriated funds.  
This report shows a negative variance in federal Medicaid funds, which is expected due 
to the need to update the cost allocation.  The Exchange will submit a decision package 
which proposes aligning funding to the appropriate revenue source.   
 

 Budgeted to Actual Expenditures by Object 
This report shows a positive year-to-date expenditure variance of $270,842.  
 

 Budgeted to Actual FTEs 
This report shows a positive year-to-date variance. 

 
  



Budgeted to Actual Expenditures – By Fund Source 
State Fiscal Year 2017 

  Page 3 



Budgeted to Actual Expenditures – By Object 
State Fiscal Year 2017 

  Page 4 

 



CONTRACTS 

  Page 5 

Contract 
#  Company  Type  start  end  Contract 

Owner  Description  Additional 
value 

Total contract 
value 

Changes Through 
July 2016 

HBE‐039  GMMB  Contract  3/12/13  6/30/17  Michael 
Marchand 

Marketing and outreach   $1,000,000  $17,562,077  Amendment to extend 
contract end date for one 
additional year and add 
additional funds for FY17 

HBE‐086  Milestone  Contract  2/20/13  12/31/16  Vincent 
Barrailler 

IT services  $0  $2,200,000  Amendment to extend two 
contractors’ terms 

HBE‐169  Coolsoft  Contract  9/21/15  12/31/16  Vincent 
Barrailler 

Optional use contract for 
technical support 

$0  $4,000,000  Amendment to extend one 
contractor’s term 

HBE‐170  Ciber  Contract  2/1/15  12/31/16  Vincent 
Barrailler 

Optional use contract for 
technical support 

$0  $4,000,000  Amendment to extend four 
contractors’ terms 

HBE‐171  TEKSystems  Contract  1/1/15  12/31/16  Vincent 
Barrailler 

Optional use contract for 
technical support 

$0  $4,000,000  Amendment to extend two 
contractors’ terms  

HBE‐179  Edifecs  Master 
Level 

Agreement 

3/17/15   6/30/19  Vincent 
Barrailler 

Edifecs COTS and project 
installation 

$0  $708,446  Amendment to add specific 
language to contract, 
second amendment to 
modify scope of work  

HBE‐180  ISG  Contract  3/1/13  12/31/16  Pam 
MacEwan 

Consulting services to 
Project Management 
Office 

$405,743  $1,114,189  Amendment to modify 
scope of work (Call Center 
Assessment) 

HBE‐217  The Resource 
Group 

Contract  3/11/16
 

12/31/17  Carole 
Holland 

Financial system 
replacement 

$1,560  $337,915  Amendment to add 
developer license and 
modify scope of work for 
custom import 

HBE‐218  eHealth  Contract  4/1/16  3/31/17  Vincent 
Barrailler 

HPF provider file 
directory 

$52,000  $1,200,000  Amendment to modify 
scope of work (Dental 
Carrier Setup) 



STAFFING 

  Page 6 

HBE Staffing 

 

Departm ent
FT E

(bodies)
Contractor T OT AL

FT E
(bodies)

Contractor T OT AL

Regular Em ploy ees
Executive/PMO 6 3 9 7 1.5 8.5
Policy 6 0 6 7 0 7
Legal 7 .5 0 7 .5 7 .5 0 7 .5
Communications 17 0 17 17 0 17
Finance & Administration 18 1 19 18 1 19
Operations 32 2 34 31 2 33
IT 27 .5 18 45.5 26.5 18 44.5
SUBT OT AL 114 24 138 114 22.5 136.5
T em porary  & Project Em ploy ees
Finance  - Financial Sy stem 
Implementation 3 3 2 2

T OT AL 117 24 141 116 22.5 138.5

July  2016June 2016


